



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

----- :
 :
 :
 OPENWAVE SYSTEMS INC. and BERNARD :
 PUCKETT, :
 :
 Plaintiffs, :
 :
 :
 v. : C.A. No. 2690-VCL
 :
 :
 HARBINGER CAPITAL PARTNERS :
 MASTER FUND I, LTD., HARBINGER :
 CAPITAL PARTNERS SPECIAL :
 SITUATIONS FUND, L.P., JAMES L. ZUCCO :
 and ANDREW BREEN, :
 :
 :
 Defendants. :
 :
 :
 ----- :

OPENWAVE'S POST-TRIAL BRIEF

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Rodney Square
P.O. Box 636
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0636
(302) 651-3000

DATED: March 23, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF CASES	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT	14
I. HARBINGER FAILED TO COMPLY WITH OPENWAVE'S ADVANCE NOTICE BYLAWS	14
A. Harbinger Neglected To Read Openwave's Advance Notice Bylaws Or Attempt to Comply With Them Until After Both Of The Deadlines Had Passed.....	14
B. Harbinger Could Have Easily Complied With Openwave's Bylaws.....	20
C. Harbinger's Excuses For Failing To Comply With Openwave's Advance Notice Bylaws Should Be Rejected.....	21
II. HARBINGER'S OTHER CLAIMS ARE MOOT AND WITHOUT MERIT.....	26
A. Openwave's Decision To Reduce The Number Of Board Seats Was Not Intended to Thwart Harbinger's Proxy Contest.....	27
B. Openwave's January 12 Press Release Was Not False Or Misleading.....	28
C. The Restricted Shares Held By Openwave Employees Were Validly Voted And, In Any Event, The Claim Is Moot.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF CASES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Abrons v. Marée</i> , 911 A.2d 805 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	30
<i>Accipiter Life Scis. Fund, L.P. v. Helfer</i> , 905 A.2d 115 (Del. Ch. 2006)	21, 26
<i>Arnold v. Soc'y for Sav. Bancorp.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994)	30
<i>Bayless v. Davox Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 17560, 2000 WL 268310 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2000)	22
<i>Gentile v. SinglePoint Fin., Inc.</i> , 788 A.2d 111 (Del. 2001)	22
<i>Harrah's Entm't, Inc. v. JCC Holding Co.</i> , 802 A.2d 294 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	23
<i>Hibbert v. Hollywood Park, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 339 (Del. 1983)	22
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997)	28
<i>Minn. Invco of RSA # 7, Inc. v. Midwest Wireless Holdings LLC</i> , 903 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	15, 16, 22
<i>O'Neill v. Town of Middletown</i> , C.A. No. 1069-N, 2006 WL 205071 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2006)	27
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	23, 28
